thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the 
following Resolution as Special Resolution.

RESOLVED THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be altered and after the 
alteration, the same be read as under:
V.	 “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 

Rs 31,16,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One Crore and 
Sixteen Lakhs) divided into 6,22,60,000 (Six Crore 

Twenty Two Lacs and Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares 
of Rs 5/- (Rupees Five) each, 500 (Five Hundred) 
Preference Shares of Rs 100/- (One Hundred) each 
and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Unclassified Shares of 
Rs 5/- (Rupees Five) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company shall file 
requisite documents/ information with the Ministry of

[...]

fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following 
Resolution as Special Resolution.

RESOLVED THAT Clause 2(a) of the Articles of 
Association of the Company be substituted by the 
following clause:
	 “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 

31,16,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One Crore and Sixteen 
Lacs) divided into 6,22,60,000 (Six Crore Twenty Two 
Lacs and Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs 5/- 
(Rupees Five Only) each and 500 (Five Hundred) 
Preference Shares of Rs 100/- (One Hundred) each 
and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Unclassified Shares of 
Rs 5/- (Rupees Five) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company shall file

[...]

and Mr. Atul Choksey - Chairman, in their meeting held on 16th 
May 2016. 
The terms and conditions of the remuneration as set out in the 
draft agreement to be entered into by the Company with the 
said Mr. Abhiraj A. Choksey are as under:
Salary: Rs.2,25,000/- (Rupees Two lacs twenty five thousand 
Only) per month, with an increment to be determined by the 
Board of Directors, including Committee thereof, effective 
from the 1st day of April each year.
Allowances: House Rent Allowance and Bonus as per the 
rules in force in the Company from time to time.

[...]

Sivaram, Mr. Kamlesh Vikamsey, Independent directors 
of the Company and Mr. Atul Choksey - Chairman, in their 
meeting held on 6th February 2016. 
The terms and conditions of the employment and remuneration 
of Mr. Y B Gadgil, are as under:
Salary: Rs.85,706/- (Rupees Eighty five thousand seven 
hundred six Only) per month, with an increment to be 
determined by the Board of Directors, on the recommendation 
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee effective 
from the 1st day of April each year.

Allowances: House Rent Allowance and Bonus as per the 
rules in force in the Company from time to time.
Managerial Allowance: Rs.1,29,331 (Rupees One lacs 
twenty nine thousand three hundred thirty one Only) per 
month, with rise to be determined by the Board of Directors, 
including committee thereof, effective from 1st day of April 
each year.
Variable Pay Plan as per the rules in force in the Company, 
from time to time.
Perquisites: Perquisites are classified into three categories

[...]

the Company all costs, charges and expenses that may have 
been or may be incurred by him for the purposes of or on 
behalf of the Company.
Your Directors recommend his appointment for a period of 3 
(three) years.
Item No. 8, 9 & 10.
Presently the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 
is Rs15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided 
into 29,940,000 (Two Crore Ninety-Nine Lakhs and Forty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each 

and 500 (Five Hundred) Preference Shares of Rs 100/- (One 
Hundred) each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Unclassified 
Shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five) each.
The Board of Directors in their board meeting held on